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CITY OF

GTON

NORTH CAROLINA

Board of Adjustment
February 20", 2025

Grace Lamay, grace.lamay@wilmingtonnc.gov, (910) 341-0186

Request

REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE

BADV-23-225

Code Section(s) Land Development Code:
Legacy Code Section 18-308

Section 18-615 Board of adjustment

Subject Property | 1020 Midnight Channel Road

MX zoning district

Parcel ID R05000-004-218-000
Zoning MX, Mixed Use District
Request Variance from Legacy Code Section 18-308 swimming pool setback

standards for the construction of a swimming pool on a corner lot within the

Owner Marvin & Sarah Neuwirth
1020 Midnight Channel Road
Wilmington, NC 28403

sarahonbhi@msn.com
(910) 367-3812

Agent William Hickman
4802 Bailey Street
Shallotte, NC 28470

whickman@carolinacreations.biz
(910) 274-8854

GENERAL INFORMATION

Subject Property Area | Approximately 0.24 acres

Annexation Date January 31st, 1999

History if Applicable N/A

ANALYSIS & RESEARCH

1. The subject property is approximately 10,454 square feet or 0.24 acres and zoned MX

(L), Mixed-use (Legacy District).

2. The property is a corner lot within the Autumn Hall subdivision and is currently

developed with a single-family dwelling.

3. The applicants have proposed to construct an in-ground swimming pool located in the
backyard of the property adjacent to the rear-entry driveway and garage.

4. The City’s Legacy Land Development Code Section 18-308 states that on a corner lot, a
swimming pool shall not extend beyond the side facade of the principal structure on the

street side of the structure.



mailto:grace.lamay@wilmingtonnc.gov
mailto:sarahonbhi@msn.com
mailto:whickman@carolinacreations.biz

5. Section 18-308 states that swimming pool setbacks shall be measured from the property
line to the apron of the pool or any permanent construction of the pool which extends
closest to the property line.

6. According to the building permit approval, the side fagade of the principal structure was
permitted approximately 21.84 feet from the side property line along Dungannon Drive.

7. The applicant has proposed to construct a swimming pool with a surrounding deck which
extends beyond this side fagade of the house.

8. The applicant has requested a variance to Land Development Code Section 18-308
to construct the pool deck 14.36 feet from the side street property line, a variance
of 7.48 feet.

9. The applicant states that due to the property being a corner lot and the configuration of
the driveway access in the rear, they face a significant challenge to locate the pool in a
way that complies with the setback requirements in Section 18-308.

10. This matter is set for hearing before the Board of Adjustment on February 20™, 2025.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board of Adjustment, in granting a variance, shall find that the following four findings of fact
required by North Carolina General Statutes §160D-705 and City Code Chapter 18, Land
Development Code, Section 18-615 Board of adjustment have been met by the applicant:

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no
reasonable use can be made of the property;

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to
the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting a variance;

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship;
and

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT

City Notifications: Board of Adjustment
Adjacent Letters 2/7/2025
Property Posted 2/7/2025

Advertisement Dates 2/14/2025



ATTACHMENTS

1.) Application (received 1/6/2025)
2.) Location and Zoning Map (2021)
3.) Approved site plan for primary structure (Building Permit #19-028717)
4.) Applicant attachments & site plan
5.) City Code Chapter 18, Land Development Code references:
a. Legacy Code Section 18-308
b. Section 18-615 Board of adjustment
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Docusign Envelope ID: 0848ADE1-81E3-42CA-8A0B-F248741BB4A0

Application No, BADY =12 ~ 115,

CITY OF WILMINGTON
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

PURPOSE OF VARIANCE - A Variance is the official allowance of a variation from the
dimensional requirements of the City Land Development Code or other development regulations.
An applicant for a variance must demonstrate valid reasons which create a need for a Variance.
These reasons cannot be strictly economic in nature but must generally involve some physical
problem with the subject property which will not allow it to be developed in a reasonable manner
if City development reguiations are followed literally, such as a lot which is substandard in area
or width.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - The Board of Adjustment, or BOA, is the official City Board
that considers requests for variances. The BOA receives sworn testimony at its quasi-judicial
hearings and issues decisions on variance requests based on this testimony. It is the
responsibility of each applicant for a Variance to attend the BOA meeting and present sworn
testimony in support of the request.

REASON FOR VARIANCE REQUEST — Explain in your own words why you are requesting
a Variance. Be sure to clearly indicate the problem(s) you will experience in complying with the

City development regulations. (Attach additional sheets if needed.) .
Looking to install a fiberglass pool and concrete pool deck; current design

shows the pool deck extending approx. 7' outside of the facade of the footprint

of the home. Please see attached explanation letter and site plan for details.

The BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT is required to make the following four (4) findings before
granting a Variance. Write a thorough response to each of these items.

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property;

2. The hardship resuits from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the
neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting a variance;

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
Justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship;

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

R:\Project Management/BOA Files/BOA Application /Variance Application Page | of 2
4/22/24



Docusign Envelope ID: 0848ADE1-81E3-42CA-8A0B-F248741BB4A0

Application NO.B P\VV ,27) ~125

ATTACH PLOT PLAN DESCRIBING VARIANCE REQUEST

PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION

Street address of subject property l_OZQ_MidrmghLChmn&L_Bd..AMmegtm , NG

Tax Parcel Number of subject property RO5000 - o0 - 21 %- 000

PLEASE ATTACH TAX PARCEL & APPLICANT/OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION
Name/Address/Telephone/Email Name/Address/Telephone/Email

william Hickman Marvin & Sarah Neuwirth

Name:
4802 Bailey St. shallotte, NC 1020 Midnight channel Rd. Wwilm, NC
Address:
910-274-8854 910-367-3812
Phone #:
. whickman@carolinacreations.biz sarahonbhi@msn.com
Email:

ATTACH AGENT FORM IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER

DocuSigned by:

1/7/2025 /A .
DATE a APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE W Hickman

\——93CB10D592D3498...

R:\Project Management/BOA Files/BOA Application /Variance Application Page 2 of 2
4/22/24



BADV-23-715

AUTHORITY FOR APPOINTMENT OF PERSON
TO ACT ON MY BEHALF

: i
The undersigned owner, \_7:”0(/’( YU O CL/I( f\fé UL }LZ//
does hereby appoint ﬂ/lﬂ L( dan. SHC bran to act on my
behalf for the purpose of making application to the Wilmington Board of Adjustment for a

variance or for an appeal to the Board of Adjustment as described in the attached application.

The owner does hereby covenant and agree with the City of Wilmington that said
person has the authority to do the following acts for and on behalf of the owner:

1. To submit a proper application and the required supplemental materials.

2. To appear at quasi-judicial hearings to give testimony and make commitments on
behalf of the owner.

3. To accept conditions or recommendations of the Board of Adjustment regarding the
owner's property.

4. To act on the owner’s behalf without limitation regarding any and all things directly or
indirectly connected with or arising out of any application

for a variance from the City regulations or any appeal to the Board of Adjustment.

This appointment agreement shall continue in effect until final disposition of the
application submitted in conjunction with this appointment.

/20 a0l

Date / /

Appointee's Name, Address & Telephone: Signature of Owner:

Woellipn o brnaa 228
N s /LV@LJM/

R\Project Management\BOA Files\BOA Applications\Apptagentform.doc
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Carolina Creations

—rw_m_w_

Marvin & Sarah Neuwirth

1020 Midnight Channel Rd.

Wilmington, NC 28403

%: William Hickman, Carolina Creations

Mr. and Mrs. Marvin Neuwirth are formally requesting a variance for the installation of a
fiberglass swimming pool at their home located at 1020 Midnight Channel Rd. The swimming
pool and concrete pool deck will be located the backyard of the property adjacent to their
rear-entry driveway and garage (please see attached site plan), and adheres to all property-line
setbacks (10’ side setback and 15’ rear setback). The body of water is also 10’ away from the
garage wall to be code-compliant as well. Unfortunately, in order to meet the code requirements
in the space allowed, the pool and pool deck do extend approximately 7’ past the side facade of
the home, which we have been informed by city zoning is only permissible with an approved
variance. We will note that there is an attached covered porch on that side of the home that
shares a foundation and roof-line with the home that will further block the view of the pool and
pool deck from the front of the home on Midnight Channel Rd. | have attached site photos for
reference as well.

As part of the pool installation, the required pool equipment will also be installed within
the side setback on the R’ side (front-facing) of the property adjacent to the garage as noted on
the site plan. The existing mechanicals and electrical box are located in this area currently.

Mr. and Mrs. Neuwirth’s home is located on a corner lot, and their backyard (where the
pool installation will be located) backs up to Susquehanna Lane, which is adjacent to the back
property-line of the HOA and no homes are located behind them. In addition, they have an
existing code compliant fence, and exterior landscape screening around the entire area (photos
provided).



RADV 23225

Mr. and Mrs. Neuwirth are elderly clients, and are installing a pool for health and
therapeutic benefits. The pool will be used for both exercise and entertainment, but Mr.
Neuwirth is unable to use the community pool on a regular basis due to back issues.

. The nature of the home layout on the corner lot only allowed for the driveway to be
installed in the back of the property, which limited the amount of space in the backyard
allowable for a pool installation (as to not extend beyond the facade of the home).

. All of the homes on Midnight Channel Rd. have rear-facing garages & driveways that
back up to/are adjacent to Susquehanna Lane. The Neuwirth’s built their home in
compliance with the existing structures in the neighborhood and within the guidelines of
the HOA.

. We are fully aware that the requested accessory structure would extend past the facade
of the home, but we are respectfully requesting that all external factors listed in this
request be considered, such as the location of the lot (so as not to disturb any
neighboring properties), the foundational screen porch built which was built as part of the
home and acts as additional screening from the front of the home, and all property
setbacks and building codes are observed and adhered to.



ATTACHMENT

A




BADV- 1% -12R

LOCATION MAP
s oo s

nomE:

L NE) TRACT 1§ LOCATD M JONC TN ACDOMDNG.
T0 T ITIHEAL TWIAGHCT MAMAZIMINT ATNCTS
FLDUD BSURANCL MATE MAP, COMBANTT-PANLL
AR STRIAFIOK, DATID 8/38/3L

3 Y0 BT AEA- 03¢ ACe

DUDQUEMANNA LN.

=Y 22597 (Ko 0 Cow)

8 DTeR SO O T MDA DA
BC OWAD AN UANTANID §T BE

PUEATE WOTE, CFRUA DCES NOT AICW TTRICTLRE B
ITE LT

T o Favar

HIDNGIHT GITANNEL FD.
T30 P =)

~
__DUNGANNON DF. _ - . -
w0 PUMIC ) W ey = = =
N
eyt 3
i RS-
womceo_so1_ 1
P R LT &
e A M
T ARTn S LY
U Founs
ety
- a
e “ L - b - w o FOUNDATION SURVEY

EXCLUSIVELY FOR ¢

FBC, LLC Py CPC
=

Bateman Civil Survey Company =L
Engineers » Surveyors  Planners LOT | 38 AUTUMN HALL, PHASE <4 Shvamiy
406 AORTH THIAD STREET, WLMINGTON, NC 28401 on AP BOOK B4, FAGE 38 SedsT oW
HTHI A , B AS RECOMDED 1N M. o i
Phone: B10.7729113 Feox €10.772.9128 T T T AL i A - Project Number: 10WOR)
NI iRl NG BEETa S e e A i S-1




BADV -23-215

POOL PLACEMENT
FORCONSTRUCTION
CALEL - 10

MANHATTAN POOL
i

Wagh

WATEEWALL
.

Turraze

[ ]

POOL SITE PLAN

TOOL [ T0 PROFERTY LINE

WATER TO PROPEETY LINE

FENCE TO PROPEXTY LINE m_]w*:
P

WA NONNVONNA

s 1
s

nraxaqT

PROPOSEL

TOOL DK

WATERWALL:
iz

243 WATEE TO PROPERTY LINE

w4

740 FENCE TO FROPERTY LIVE
(YT
1T OO 0K TO-MROPERTY LINE

Hraiw SUSQUEHANNA LN,
—

15

E—“ AASFOR MEX

AWM POOLTNECK TO PROPERTY LINE
)

42 WATER TO PROFERTY LINE

wa
ars)

—— e -~

{

i)

POOL FQUIPIENT

—

1 [P0t BQUIrMENT T
111 [FROPERTY LINE

| tem
118410 34

L% |

SIDEWALY I

BACK OF CURR

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

MIDNIGHT CHANNEL RD.

FIBERGLASS POOL DIG PLAN  normoscas

Wilmington, NC

POOL SITE PLAN FOR:

NEUWIRTH RESIDENCE
1020 Midright Channel Rd. - Autumn Hall

NOTES:
POOL FENCE SPECIFICATIONS TO MEET 154 NCAC 1A 2528 FENCES

POOL DECK CALCULATIONS:
TOOL SURFACE AREA « TXKNL DECK = 978w &
POOUSURFACE AREA - M aq b

POOL DECK - 740

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS (APTRON)
. it

TOTALLOT AREA - 034 ¢ ey
HoLsE KT O R
rORCH rarper)
DRIVEWAY LR T
10ideg

ONT W ALKWAY AND STERS
AR PATI,
CONCRETE STEIPERS ANDPAD: X783 8
TOTALIMPERVIOUS = POt

(0117 10484 sq ) 100 « 47 598 IMPFRVIOUS

FHOROS ADOL IMPEKVIOUS = 70 s 8
0117+ 70~ (57717 1AM 100 - SR IMERVIOUS

RASE MAP REFERENCE
FUUNDATION SURVEY
SEALED FY ARNOLD W CARSON (NC L3 LA2s7)
DATE ALARCH %, 220

ALL FIBERCLASS POOL SHELL MEASUREMENTS ARE ATTECWMATE OUTSDE
[NMENSONS, ARD MAY VARY

DECKING DIMENSIONS (MEAM IRING FEOM EDGE OF WATEX TO OUTSDE EDGE OF
DECKING) ARE THERERORE AFTROUMATE, AKD MAY VARY

This dravreng 8 1he property of Carslna Crestions, and may mod be reprodaed
ou izt 9 vehol oF . o, Dot the wiien prrinmemn of C mvins Crratms

i1
R 3
HE
1]
K
24l §

DESIGN BY:
‘Will Hickman

DRAWN BY:
Carolina Creations

DATE: 09202024
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1/6/25, 7:42 AM
PARID: R05000-004-218-000

NEUWIRTH MARVIN RICHARD SARAH CRAIG

New Hanover County

1020 MIDNIGHT CHANNEL RD
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Printed on 'Moﬁday. January 6, 2025, at 6:42:11 AMEST

RADV - 13- 125
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Sent from my iPhone
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Land Development

Code References




2/10/25, 1:45 PM Wilmington, NC Code of Ordinances

Sec. 18-308. - Swimming pools.

Swimming pools shall be located in the side or rear yard. Swimming pool setbacks shall be measured
from the property line to the apron of the pool or any permanent construction of the pool which extends
closest to the property line. Swimming pools shall not extend beyond the front facade of the principal
structure. For a corner lot a swimming pool shall not extend beyond the side facade of the principal
structure on the street side of the structure. Swimming pools shall meet the side and rear yard setbacks of
the district in which it is located, except in these residential districts, R-20, R-15, R-10, R-7, R-5 and R-3,
whereby a swimming pool must be set back ten (10) feet from the rear property line, and ten (10) feet from
the side property line or the minimum side yard required of the district in which it is located, whichever is
less. In-ground swimming pools shall not be included as an accessory building when determining the
number of accessory buildings per lot. In-ground and above-ground swimming pools and associated decking

shall be included when determining maximum lot coverage requirements.

(Ord. No. 0-2008-25, 4-8-08)

about:blank
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ARTICLE 7. DIVISION 3.
BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND COMMITTEES

Section 18-615: Board of adjustment

A.

Establishment

The board of adjustment is established to fulfill the duties and powers

prescribed by the city of Wilmington Code of Ordinances and by
NCGS 160D-302.

Appointment and tenure

1.

The board shall consist of five members and two alternate
members, who shall be citizens and residents of the city, holding
no other public office under the city government, and shall be
appointed by the city council.

All members shall be appointed for staggered terms of three
years, to serve in accordance with the city council policy on
boards and commissions then in effect.

Alternate members shall be appointed for the same term, at the
same time, and in the same manner as regular members. Each
alternate member serving on behalf of any regular member has
all the powers and duties of a regular member.

All appointments to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired period
of the term.

Compensation
Members of the board shall serve without compensation and may be
removed by the city council at any time.

Organization

1.

The board shall hold meetings in accordance with its rules of
procedure for the purpose of transacting its duties assigned in
this chapter and shall maintain a public record of its actions.

455

Section 18-615

2. Rules of procedure shall be adopted by the board for the conduct

of its business and for the election of its officers. The city council
shall approve the rules of procedure and any amendments prior
to implementation.

. All meetings held by the board shall be held in accordance with

the North Carolina open meetings law.

. The board shall keep minutes of its proceedings suitable for

review in court showing:

a. The factual evidence presented to the board by all parties
concerned;

b. The findings of fact and the reasons for the determinations by
the board; and

c. The vote of each member, or if absent or failing to vote
indicating such fact, all of which shall be public record and be
filed with the secretary to the board.

E. Duties

. The board shall hear and decide all matters upon which it is

required to pass under any statute or development regulation.

. The concurring vote of four-fifths of the board shall be necessary

to grant a variance. A majority of the members shall be required
to decide any other quasi-judicial matter or to determine an
appeal made in the nature of certiorari. Vacant positions on the
board and members who are disqualified from voting on the
quasi-judicial matter shall not be considered members of the
board for calculation of the requisite majority if there are no
qualified alternates available to take the place of such members.

Supp. No. 6, Update 2



	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Case Summary.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Application.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Application.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - App-Owner Info (Incomplete).pdf

	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Agent Auth Form.pdf
	BOA zoning layout.pdf
	BOA aerial layout.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Approved Site Plan 19-028717.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Narrative.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - NHC Tax Info.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Site Photos.pdf
	BADV-23-225 - 1020 Midnight Channel Rd - Site Plans.pdf



